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Abstract 
Electrical resistivity survey using Schlumberger electrode configuration was carried out at Ogan, Orhionwon 

Local Government area of Edo State, Nigeria. The survey was aimed at investigating the building sand deposits 

within the community. Eleven vertical electrical ssoundings (VES) were carried out in the survey. The data got 

from the field were analsed using the conventional curve matching and iteration techniques where the model 

parameters and curves were obtained. The geoelectric parameters and litholgic delineation at Ogan of six layers 

consisting of lateritic topsoil, clayey sand, fine medium sand, medium sand, medium to coarse and coarse sand. 

The result shows that from the third down to the fifth layers is made up of sand indicating considerable quantity 

of sand. The investigated area was of a triangular block. The analysis shows that reserve of building sand deposit 

was established as 1520559767kg (1520559.8 tonnes). The deposits could be mined economically for domestic 

purposes. 
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INTRODUCTION 
Sand is a substance that consists of very small grains of rock. It occurs naturally as granular materials composed 

of finely divided rock and mineral particles. 

 There are two types of sand depending on the local rock sources and conditions. These are silicon 

dioxides (SiO2) and calcium carbonate. 

 Sand mining is done to extract sand mainly from an open pit, from beaches, inland dunes and dredged 

from ocean beds and rivers beds (Martin, 2003). The most common type of sand, found in non-tropical coast and 

continential areas in the silica which usually takes the form of quartz. This type of sand is extremely resistant to 

weathering due to its chemical composition (SiO2), which makes the grain very hard. It is used in manufacturing 

as an abrasive used to make concrete. When mixed with cement in certain proportion with water, concrete is 

formed used in road, house, bridge etc construction. 

 In addition, sand has industrial use as raw material in glass making. Due to its increasing effective 

demands, sand is over extracted at different depths varying from one to twenty metres, from different pits, 

streams, rivers and basins (Bashir and Adebayo, 2002). As sand is extracted rapidly, groundwater evaporates fast, 

reducing groundwater recharge, increasing failure of irrigation, wells and the associated predicament in farming 

(Alexander & Hansen, 1983). Sand mining is a direct cause of erosion which destroys farmland and local wild 

life. 

 Building sand is a pit sand which can only be used for building or filling. It has no chemical associated 

with it. It can also be used as filler for concrete. 

 In Ogan, the availability of sharp sand has become a major concern to the inhabitants due to numerous 

failed dredging or mining resulting in loss of lives and destruction of equipment. It is important to know the 

thickness of the lithology so as to quantify the sand deposit in the study area. As a result of this, pre-dredging 

study was carried out to obtain detailed geological information of the area before citing sand dredging site. 

 This study is aimed at determining the existence and quantity of building sand in Ogan, Edo State. The 

study was carried out using the electrical resistivity method. The method is commonly used in engineering site 

investigation. It is used in depth to bedrock determination, structural mapping, determination of nature of 

superficial deposits etc (Afolabi et al, 2004; Bisdorf, 1985; Egbai, 2011; Lucius & Bisdorf, 1995). The method is 

very useful for mineral exploration (Afolabi et al, 2004, Egbai, 2011). 

 Due to the increasing demand of sand for domestic and industrial purposes, it is considered necessary 

that detailed geological information of the area should be carried out before citing sand mining site for 

productive mining. 

 
LOCATION 
The study area is Ogan, Orhionwon Local Government Area of Edo State. Fig. 1 shows a sketch map of Ogan 

and VES locations. It lies in latitude 06
o
 16.245

1
N and 06

o
 19.565

1 
N and longitude 006

o
 2.104

1 
 E and 006

o
 

4.258
1 

E. The area is of equatorial climate made of two main season, the wet and dry season. The wet season 

begins from April and ends in September while dry season begins from October and ends in March. The topsoil 

is reddish in colour and lateritic. The inhabitant practice subsistence farming. The area is prone to erosion due to 
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the highland and valley and the presence of a river (River Orhionwon) which serves as boundary between Ogan 

and Abudu. Figure 1 shows a sketched map of the study area showing VES locations. 

 

 
Figure 1: Sketched map of the study area showing VES locations 
 
GEOLOGY 
The geology of the study area could be seen from the work of Egbai, 2011 and Egbai, 2012. 

 
METHODOLOGY AND DATA ACQUISITION 
The geophysical survey was carried out at Ogan to determine the quantification of building sand in the area. The 

Schlumberger configuration of maximum current electrode (AB/2) separation of 300m was adopted. Eleven 

Vertical Electrical Sounding (VES) were carried out in the area with a view to ascertain the quantification of 

building sand in the area. It is also to ascertain the volume of building sand deposit and volume of excavable 

overburden. The Abem Terrameter SAS 1000B with an inbuilt booster for greater current injection into the 

subsurface was used for exploration in the field (Egbai, 2013). The apparent resistivity is given by the use of the 

formula shown below 

�� � �����2 
� � ��2 
�� �∆��  

where AB= distance between the two current electrodes 

MN= distance between the two potential electrodes. 

 
Figure 2: Schlumberger Configuration. 

 A graph of apparent resistivity was plotted against current spacing for all locations. The curves obtained 

were curve matched and those values were iterated using WinResist software (Vander Velpen, 2004). 

 Three Vertical electrical sounding (VES) were taken in a triangular shape in order to quantify the 

volume of building sand and the excavable overburden volume in the study area as shown in figure 3 below. The 

angles formed between the three VES in equilateral which is 60
o
. The triangular surface area and the thickness of 

each layer were used to calculate the volume of sand. This is also applicable to excavable overburden in terms of 

its volume. Standard density bottle was used in the determination of density of sand by displacement method 

(Egbai, 2013). This was done three times and the average determined. The result obtained for the density of 

building sand at Ogan by displacement method was 1.602g/cm
3
. The product of the volume and density gave the 
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reserve of the building sand deposit. 

 Table 1 shows the model parameters where the resistivity, thickness and lithology of the various 

locations as well as the curve types for the 11 VES could be determined. 

Table 1: Geoelectric parameter and Lithologic delineation of Ogan 
VES Layers Resistivity 

Ωm 
Thickness 

(m) 
Depth 

(m) 
Lithology Curve Type RMS % 

error 
1 1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

101.7 
187.0 

68.1 

180.5 
384.3 

1249.5 

0.9 
5.4 

10.5 

11.8 
19.7 

- 

0.9 
6.3 

16.8 

28.6 
48.3 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 
Clayey sand 

Clay 

Fine to medium sand 
Medium sand 

Coarse sand 

KHAA 

ρ1<ρ2>ρ3<ρ4<ρ5ρ6 

 

 

 
 

2.5 

2 1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

673.8 

1570.5 
689.9 

629.3 

1647.9 
1845.6 

1.1 

5.7 
10.3 

21.6 

33.9 
- 

1.1 

6.8 
17.1 

38.7 

72.7 
- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 
Fine to medium sand 

Medium sand  

Medium to coarse sand 
Coarse sand 

 

KQHA 

ρ1<ρ2>ρ3>ρ4<ρ5ρ6 

 

 

 

2.5 

3 1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

68.7 

287.7 
1653.7 

2472.7 

372.9 
1981.8 

1.1 

4.3 
6.1 

20.0 

30.7 
- 

1.1 

5.4 
11.5 

31.5 

62.2 
- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 
Fine to medium sand 

Coarse sand 

Clayey sand  
Coarse sand 

 

AAKH 

ρ1<ρ2<ρ3<ρ4>ρ5<ρ6 

 

 

 

 
3.4 

4 1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

3086.2 

1502.6 
5306.3 

4243.6 

1485.4 
2670.4 

1.4 

6.2 
8.5 

18.7 

13.9 
- 

1.4 

7.6 
16.1 

34.8 

48.7 
- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 
Coarse sand 

Medium to coarse sand 

Fine to medium sand  
Coarse sand 

 

HKQH 

ρ1>ρ2<ρ3>ρ4>ρ5<ρ6 

 

 

 
2.5 

5 1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

1625.9 

441.4 

2152.3 
4611.5 

513.6 

2401.5 

1.6 

3.9 

4.5 
19.5 

30.5 

- 

1.6 

5.5 

10.0 
29.5 

60.0 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 

Fine to coarse sand 
Coarse sand 

Clayey sand  

Coarse sand 

 

HAKH 

ρ1>ρ2<ρ3>ρ4>ρ5<ρ6 

 

 

 

 

2.7 

6 1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

1754.2 

581.3 

3865.5 
2392.7 

1183.6 

2355.7 

1.4 

4.6 

9.8 
16.7 

15.1 

- 

1.4 

6.0 

15.8 
32.5 

47.6 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 

Medium sand 
Fine to medium sand 

Fine sand  

Clayey sand 

 

HKQQ 

ρ1>ρ2<ρ3>ρ4>ρ5>ρ6 

 

 

 

2.5 

7 1 
2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

1108.8 
2355.7 

743.0 

2088.0 
395.4 

1316.3 

1.1 
5.1 

10.9 

16.5 
23.4 

- 

1.1 
6.2 

17.1 

33.6 
57.0 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 
Clayey sand 

Fine sand 

Fine to medium sand 
Medium sand  

Coarse sand 

 
KHKH 

ρ1<ρ2>ρ3<ρ4>ρ5<ρ6 

 

 
2.4 

8 1 
2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

1260.6 
2215.3 

544.7 

2400.5 
3032.1 

877.4 

0.9 
4.2 

10.5 

23.1 
20.0 

- 

0.9 
5.1 

15.6 

38.7 
58.7 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 
Clayey sand 

Fine sand 

Medium sand 
Medium to coarse sand  

Fine to medium sand 

 
KHAK 

ρ1<ρ2>ρ3<ρ4<ρ5<ρ6 

 

 
2.4 

9 1 
2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

1334.9 
740.4 

4035.7 

1372.2 
314.8 

3058.2 

1.0 
4.0 

8.0 

13.6 
31.2 

- 

1.0 
5.0 

13.0 

26.6 
57.8 

- 

Lateritic Topsoil 
Clayey sand 

Coarse sand 

Medium sand 
Clayey sand  

Coarse sand 

 
HKQH 

ρ1>ρ2<ρ3>ρ4>ρ5<ρ6 

 

 
2.5 

10 1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

361.6 

2138.9 
3073.5 

2712.1 

1959.5 
1024.1 

1.0 

5.6 
8.6 

13.9 

22.3 
- 

1.0 

6.6 
15.2 

29.1 

51.4 
- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Clayey sand 
Coarse sand 

Medium sand 

Fine to medium sand  
Coarse sand 

 

AKQQ 

ρ1<ρ2<ρ3>ρ4>ρ5>ρ6 

 

 

2.5 

11 1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 

417.7 

781.9 
306.9 

414.1 

947.2 
1056.0 

1.0 

5.4 
17.9 

17.9 

11.9 
- 

1.0 

6.4 
24.3 

42.2 

54.1 
- 

Lateritic Topsoil 

Fine sand 
Clayey sand 

Fine sand 

Fine to medium sand 
Coarse sand 

 

KHAA 

ρ1<ρ2>ρ3<ρ4<ρ5<ρ6 

 

 

2.4 
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Figure 3: Sounding curve for VES 1 at Ogan 

 
Figure 4: Sounding curve for VES 2 at Ogan 
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Figure 5: Sounding curve for VES 5 at Ogan 

 
Figure 6: Sounding curve for VES 6 at Ogan 
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Figure 7: Sounding curve for VES 9 at Ogan 

 
Figure 8: Sounding curve for VES 10 at Ogan 

 
RESULT AND DISCUSSION 
Geophysical survey was carried out at Ogan to study and quantify sand deposit with a view to ascertain whether 

it could be mined commercially. Eleven vertical electrical soundings (VES) have been conducted at Ogan and 

the result shown in Table 1. The result of the electrical resistivity curves show six layers earth. The subsurface 

resistivity layer parameters of the eleven vertical geoelectrical soundings are analysed to determine the thickness 

of sand in the study area. 

 The analyses of the lithology of the area consists of lateritic topsoil, clayey-sand, fine-medium sand, 

medium sand, medium to coarse sand and coarse sand. Table 1 shows the resistivity values and the thickness of 

each layer. Figures 3-8 show some of the resistivity sounding curves. 

 The topsoil is lateritic with resistivity ranging from 68.7Ωm to 3086.2 Ωm with thickness varying from 

0.9 to 1.6m. The second layer is layer is clayey sand with resistivity ranging from 187.0 to 2355.7 Ωm with a 

thickness varying from 3.9m to 6.2m. The third layer is fine to medium sand with resistivity values ranges from 

68.1 to 5306.3 Ωm with thickness varying from 4.5m to 17.9m. The fourth layer consists of medium sand with 

resistivity ranging from 180.5 Ωm to 4611. Ωm while the thickness of this layer varies from 11.8 to 23.1m. The 
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fifth layer is made up of medium to coarse sand with resistivity values ranging from 314.8 to 3022.1 Ωm and 

thickness varying from 11.9 to 33.9m. The sixth layer is made of coarse sand except VES 6 and 8. The resistivity 

of this layer ranges from 877.4 to 3058.2 Ωm. The thickness of this layer cannot be determined as the current 

electrodes terminated in this layer. The survey shows that from the third layer down to the fifth layers is mostly 

sand indicating a considerable quantity of sand which can be mine in the area of study. 

Calculation of Building Sand Quantification 
The VES within the area of study is of triangular shape as shown in the figure 9 

VES 7

2
o
o
m 2oom

A B
C

C

60 60

60

0
0

0

VES 5
VES 6200m  

Fig. 9: Triangular shape of study area 

Area of triangle =  
�� 	������ 

where C = 60, a = 200 and b 200m � � 12	� 200	 � 200���	60� � 17320.50$� 
Depth of the layer is taken as the total thickness 

Average depth of the three VES �	 %�.�	&'(.%&)(.�*  

= 54.8m 

Volume of the triangle 

= Area x thickness 

= 17320.5 x 54.8 

= 949163.40m
3 

Mass = Density x volume 

Density of building sand= 1.602gcm
-3

 

Density = 1.602 x 1000 = 1602kgm 
-3

 

Mass = 1602 x 949163.40kg 

= 1520559767kg 

= 1520559.8 tonnes 

Hence the quantity of sand plus over burden in the mapped area is 1520559.8 tonnes. 

 
VOLUME ESTIMATION OF OVERBURDEN FROM VES VALUES FOR OGAN 
Area of Triangle = 17320.m

2 

Density of lateritic topsoil (DL) = 1.25gcm
-3

 

Density, DL = 1.25 x 1000kgm
-3

 

  =1250 kgm
-3 
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Density of clayey sand (DC) = 2.60 x 1000 kgm
-3 

Average thickness of Lateritic topsoil = (1.6 + 1.4 +1.1)/3 

       = 1.367m 

Average thickness of clayey sand = (3.9 + 4.6 + 5.1)/3 

              = 4.53m 

Volume of lateritic topsoil = Area x thickness 

   = 17320.5 x 1.367m
3 

Mass of lateritic topsoil = Volume x density 

            = 17320.5 x 1.367 x 1250 

            = 29596404.38kg 

            = 29596.40 tonnes 

Volume of clayey topsoil = Area x thickness 

               = 17320.5 x 4.53m
3
 

Mass of clayey sand = 17320.5 x 4.53 x 2600 

       = 204000845kg 

       = 204000.8 tonnes 

Total mass overburden = mass of lateritic topsoil + mass of clayey sand 

           = Ml + Mc = 29596.4 + 204000.8 tonnes 

           = 233597.2 tonnes. 

Mass of building sand = 1520559.8 – 233597.2 

          = 1286962.6 tonnes. 

 
CONCLUSION 
Geophysical survey has been conducted in Ogan to quantify building sand deposits. Eleven VES were carried 

out with resistivity curves obtained showing six geoelectric layers. The survey shows that from third layer down 

to the fifth layer is sand indicating that considerable quantity of sand can be mined in the area. The result 

obtained was very reliable when compared with the driller’s log obtained from the community. The reserve of 

the building sand deposit within the area of study is estimated to be approximately 1286962.6 tonnes while the 

mass of overburden is 233597.2 tonnes. The result shows that the building sand deposits can be mined 

economically for domestic and building purposes. Results show that there may be building sand deposits beyond 

the area studied. Further investigation is highly recommended to study building sand deposit beyond the 

surveyed areas. 
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