# Geoelectric Quantification of Building Sand Deposits in Ogan, Edo State, Nigeria

Egbai, J.C Iserhien-Emekeme, R. E Efeya, P Department of Physics, Delta State University, Abraka, Nigeria E-mail: jamesegbai@yahoo.com

#### Abstract

Electrical resistivity survey using Schlumberger electrode configuration was carried out at Ogan, Orhionwon Local Government area of Edo State, Nigeria. The survey was aimed at investigating the building sand deposits within the community. Eleven vertical electrical ssoundings (VES) were carried out in the survey. The data got from the field were analsed using the conventional curve matching and iteration techniques where the model parameters and curves were obtained. The geoelectric parameters and litholgic delineation at Ogan of six layers consisting of lateritic topsoil, clayey sand, fine medium sand, medium sand, medium to coarse and coarse sand. The result shows that from the third down to the fifth layers is made up of sand indicating considerable quantity of sand. The investigated area was of a triangular block. The analysis shows that reserve of building sand deposit was established as 1520559767kg (1520559.8 tonnes). The deposits could be mined economically for domestic purposes.

Keywords: Sand deposits, vertical electric soundings, Ogan, topsoil, geoelectric parameters.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

Sand is a substance that consists of very small grains of rock. It occurs naturally as granular materials composed of finely divided rock and mineral particles.

There are two types of sand depending on the local rock sources and conditions. These are silicon dioxides  $(S_iO_2)$  and calcium carbonate.

Sand mining is done to extract sand mainly from an open pit, from beaches, inland dunes and dredged from ocean beds and rivers beds (Martin, 2003). The most common type of sand, found in non-tropical coast and continential areas in the silica which usually takes the form of quartz. This type of sand is extremely resistant to weathering due to its chemical composition ( $S_iO_2$ ), which makes the grain very hard. It is used in manufacturing as an abrasive used to make concrete. When mixed with cement in certain proportion with water, concrete is formed used in road, house, bridge etc construction.

In addition, sand has industrial use as raw material in glass making. Due to its increasing effective demands, sand is over extracted at different depths varying from one to twenty metres, from different pits, streams, rivers and basins (Bashir and Adebayo, 2002). As sand is extracted rapidly, groundwater evaporates fast, reducing groundwater recharge, increasing failure of irrigation, wells and the associated predicament in farming (Alexander & Hansen, 1983). Sand mining is a direct cause of erosion which destroys farmland and local wild life.

Building sand is a pit sand which can only be used for building or filling. It has no chemical associated with it. It can also be used as filler for concrete.

In Ogan, the availability of sharp sand has become a major concern to the inhabitants due to numerous failed dredging or mining resulting in loss of lives and destruction of equipment. It is important to know the thickness of the lithology so as to quantify the sand deposit in the study area. As a result of this, pre-dredging study was carried out to obtain detailed geological information of the area before citing sand dredging site.

This study is aimed at determining the existence and quantity of building sand in Ogan, Edo State. The study was carried out using the electrical resistivity method. The method is commonly used in engineering site investigation. It is used in depth to bedrock determination, structural mapping, determination of nature of superficial deposits etc (Afolabi et al, 2004; Bisdorf, 1985; Egbai, 2011; Lucius & Bisdorf, 1995). The method is very useful for mineral exploration (Afolabi et al, 2004, Egbai, 2011).

Due to the increasing demand of sand for domestic and industrial purposes, it is considered necessary that detailed geological information of the area should be carried out before citing sand mining site for productive mining.

#### LOCATION

The study area is Ogan, Orhionwon Local Government Area of Edo State. Fig. 1 shows a sketch map of Ogan and VES locations. It lies in latitude  $06^{\circ}$  16.245<sup>1</sup>N and  $06^{\circ}$  19.565<sup>1</sup>N and longitude  $006^{\circ}$  2.104<sup>1</sup> E and  $006^{\circ}$  4.258<sup>1</sup>E. The area is of equatorial climate made of two main season, the wet and dry season. The wet season begins from April and ends in September while dry season begins from October and ends in March. The topsoil is reddish in colour and lateritic. The inhabitant practice subsistence farming. The area is prone to erosion due to

the highland and valley and the presence of a river (River Orhionwon) which serves as boundary between Ogan and Abudu. Figure 1 shows a sketched map of the study area showing VES locations.



Figure 1: Sketched map of the study area showing VES locations

# GEOLOGY

The geology of the study area could be seen from the work of Egbai, 2011 and Egbai, 2012.

# METHODOLOGY AND DATA ACQUISITION

The geophysical survey was carried out at Ogan to determine the quantification of building sand in the area. The Schlumberger configuration of maximum current electrode (AB/2) separation of 300m was adopted. Eleven Vertical Electrical Sounding (VES) were carried out in the area with a view to ascertain the quantification of building sand in the area. It is also to ascertain the volume of building sand deposit and volume of excavable overburden. The Abem Terrameter SAS 1000B with an inbuilt booster for greater current injection into the subsurface was used for exploration in the field (Egbai, 2013). The apparent resistivity is given by the use of the formula shown below

$$e_{a} = \pi \left\{ \frac{\left(\frac{AB}{2}\right)^{2} - \left(\frac{MN}{2}\right)^{2}}{MN} \right\} \frac{\Delta V}{I}$$

where AB= distance between the two current electrodes MN= distance between the two potential electrodes.



## Figure 2: Schlumberger Configuration.

A graph of apparent resistivity was plotted against current spacing for all locations. The curves obtained were curve matched and those values were iterated using WinResist software (Vander Velpen, 2004).

Three Vertical electrical sounding (VES) were taken in a triangular shape in order to quantify the volume of building sand and the excavable overburden volume in the study area as shown in figure 3 below. The angles formed between the three VES in equilateral which is  $60^{\circ}$ . The triangular surface area and the thickness of each layer were used to calculate the volume of sand. This is also applicable to excavable overburden in terms of its volume. Standard density bottle was used in the determination of density of sand by displacement method (Egbai, 2013). This was done three times and the average determined. The result obtained for the density of building sand at Ogan by displacement method was  $1.602g/cm^3$ . The product of the volume and density gave the

# reserve of the building sand deposit.

Table 1 shows the model parameters where the resistivity, thickness and lithology of the various locations as well as the curve types for the 11 VES could be determined.

# Table 1: Geoelectric parameter and Lithologic delineation of Ogan

VES	Layers	Resistivity	Thickness	Depth	Lithology	Curve Type	RMS %
1	1	101.7	(III)	(III)	1		error
1	1	101./	0.9	0.9	Lateritic Topsoil	КНАА	
	2	18/.0	5.4	6.3	Clayey sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 > \rho_3 < \rho_4 < \rho_5 \rho_6$	
	3	68.1	10.5	16.8	Clay		2.5
	4	180.5	11.8	28.6	Fine to medium sand		
	5	384.3	19.7	48.3	Medium sand		
	6	1249.5	-	-	Coarse sand		
2	1	673.8	1.1	1.1	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	1570.5	5.7	6.8	Clayey sand	KQHA	2.5
	3	689.9	10.3	17.1	Fine to medium sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 > \rho_3 > \rho_4 < \rho_5 \rho_6$	
	4	629.3	21.6	38.7	Medium sand		
	5	1647.9	33.9	72.7	Medium to coarse sand		
	6	1845.6	-	-	Coarse sand		
3	1	68.7	1.1	1.1	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	287.7	4.3	5.4	Clayey sand	AAKH	
	3	1653.7	6.1	11.5	Fine to medium sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 < \rho_3 < \rho_4 > \rho_5 < \rho_6$	3.4
	4	2472.7	20.0	31.5	Coarse sand		
	5	372.9	30.7	62.2	Clayey sand		
	6	1981.8	-	-	Coarse sand		
4	1	3086.2	1.4	1.4	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	1502.6	6.2	7.6	Clayey sand	НКQН	
	3	5306.3	8.5	16.1	Coarse sand	$\rho_1 > \rho_2 < \rho_3 > \rho_4 > \rho_5 < \rho_6$	2.5
	4	4243.6	18.7	34.8	Medium to coarse sand		
	5	1485.4	13.9	48.7	Fine to medium sand		
	6	2670.4	-	-	Coarse sand		
5	1	1625.9	1.6	1.6	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	441.4	3.9	5.5	Clayey sand	HAKH	
	3	2152.3	4.5	10.0	Fine to coarse sand	$\rho_1 > \rho_2 < \rho_3 > \rho_4 > \rho_5 < \rho_6$	2.7
	4	4611.5	19.5	29.5	Coarse sand		
	5	513.6	30.5	60.0	Clayey sand		
	6	2401.5	-	-	Coarse sand		
6	1	1754.2	1.4	1.4	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	581.3	4.6	6.0	Clayey sand	HKQQ	
	3	3865.5	9.8	15.8	Medium sand	$\rho_1 > \rho_2 < \rho_3 > \rho_4 > \rho_5 > \rho_6$	2.5
	4	2392.7	16.7	32.5	Fine to medium sand		
	5	1183.6	15.1	47.6	Fine sand		
_	6	2355.7	-	-	Clayey sand		
7	1	1108.8	1.1	1.1	Lateritic Topsoil		
	2	2355.7	5.1	6.2	Clayey sand	КНКН	2.4
	3	/43.0	10.9	1/.1	Fine sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 > \rho_3 < \rho_4 > \rho_5 < \rho_6$	
	4	2088.0	16.5	33.6	Fine to medium sand		
	5	395.4	23.4	57.0	Medium sand		
	6	1316.3	-	-	Coarse sand		
8	1	1260.6	0.9	0.9	Lateritic Topsoil	****	
	2	2215.3	4.2	5.1	Clayey sand	КНАК	2.4
	3	544./	10.5	15.6	Fine sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 > \rho_3 < \rho_4 < \rho_5 < \rho_6$	
	4	2400.5	23.1	38.7	Medium sand		
	5	3032.1	20.0	58.7	Medium to coarse sand		
	6	8//.4	-	-	Fine to medium sand	-	
9	1	1554.9	1.0	1.0	Lateritic Topsoil	шион	2.5
	2	/40.4	4.0	5.0	Clayey sand	нкон	2.5
	3	4035./	8.0	15.0	Coarse sand	$\rho_1 > \rho_2 < \rho_3 > \rho_4 > \rho_5 < \rho_6$	
	4	13/2.2	13.0	20.0	Classes and		
	5	314.8	31.2	57.8	Clayey sand		
1.0	0	3058.2	-	-			
10	1	301.0	1.0	1.0	Lateritic Topsoil	AKOO	2.5
	2	2138.9	5.6	0.0	Clayey sand	AKQQ	2.5
	3	30/3.3	8.0	15.2	Coarse sand	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 < \rho_3 > \rho_4 > \rho_5 > \rho_6$	
	4	2/12.1	13.9	29.1	Fine to me diama and		
	5	1959.5	22.3	51.4	Fine to medium sand		
11	0	1024.1	-	-	Loarse sand		
11		41/./	1.0	1.0	Lateritic Topsoil		2.4
	2	206.0	3.4 17.0	0.4	Clavey cond		∠.4
	<u>з</u>	500.9 414 1	17.9	24.3 42.2	Fine sond	$\rho_1 < \rho_2 > \rho_3 < \rho_4 < \rho_5 < \rho_6$	
	+ 5	9/7 2	1/.7	5/1	Fine to medium sand		
	6	1056.0	-	JH.I -	Coarse sand		
L		1000.0	1	1	Course sund	1	

www.iiste.org







Figure 4: Sounding curve for VES 2 at Ogan









Figure 6: Sounding curve for VES 6 at Ogan



Figure 8: Sounding curve for VES 10 at Ogan

#### **RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

Geophysical survey was carried out at Ogan to study and quantify sand deposit with a view to ascertain whether it could be mined commercially. Eleven vertical electrical soundings (VES) have been conducted at Ogan and the result shown in Table 1. The result of the electrical resistivity curves show six layers earth. The subsurface resistivity layer parameters of the eleven vertical geoelectrical soundings are analysed to determine the thickness of sand in the study area.

The analyses of the lithology of the area consists of lateritic topsoil, clayey-sand, fine-medium sand, medium sand, medium to coarse sand and coarse sand. Table 1 shows the resistivity values and the thickness of each layer. Figures 3-8 show some of the resistivity sounding curves.

The topsoil is lateritic with resistivity ranging from  $68.7\Omega$ m to  $3086.2 \Omega$ m with thickness varying from 0.9 to 1.6m. The second layer is layer is clayey sand with resistivity ranging from 187.0 to 2355.7  $\Omega$ m with a thickness varying from 3.9m to 6.2m. The third layer is fine to medium sand with resistivity values ranges from 68.1 to 5306.3  $\Omega$ m with thickness varying from 4.5m to 17.9m. The fourth layer consists of medium sand with resistivity ranging from 180.5  $\Omega$ m to 4611.  $\Omega$ m while the thickness of this layer varies from 11.8 to 23.1m. The

fifth layer is made up of medium to coarse sand with resistivity values ranging from 314.8 to 3022.1  $\Omega$ m and thickness varying from 11.9 to 33.9m. The sixth layer is made of coarse sand except VES 6 and 8. The resistivity of this layer ranges from 877.4 to 3058.2  $\Omega$ m. The thickness of this layer cannot be determined as the current electrodes terminated in this layer. The survey shows that from the third layer down to the fifth layers is mostly sand indicating a considerable quantity of sand which can be mine in the area of study.

# **Calculation of Building Sand Quantification**

The VES within the area of study is of triangular shape as shown in the figure 9



# VOLUME ESTIMATION OF OVERBURDEN FROM VES VALUES FOR OGAN

Area of Triangle =  $17320.\text{m}^2$ Density of lateritic topsoil (D<sub>L</sub>) = 1.25gcm<sup>-3</sup> Density, D<sub>L</sub> =  $1.25 \times 1000$ kgm<sup>-3</sup> =1250 kgm<sup>-3</sup>

Density of clayey sand  $(D_c) = 2.60 \times 1000 \text{ kgm}^{-3}$ Average thickness of Lateritic topsoil = (1.6 + 1.4 + 1.1)/3= 1.367 mAverage thickness of clavey sand = (3.9 + 4.6 + 5.1)/3= 4.53 mVolume of lateritic topsoil = Area x thickness  $= 17320.5 \text{ x} 1.367 \text{m}^3$ Mass of lateritic topsoil = Volume x density = 17320.5 x 1.367 x 1250 = 29596404.38kg = 29596.40 tonnes Volume of clayey topsoil = Area x thickness  $= 17320.5 \text{ x} 4.53 \text{m}^3$ Mass of clayey sand =  $17320.5 \times 4.53 \times 2600$ = 204000845kg = 204000.8 tonnes Total mass overburden = mass of lateritic topsoil + mass of clayey sand = Ml + Mc = 29596.4 + 204000.8 tonnes = 233597.2 tonnes. Mass of building sand = 1520559.8 - 233597.2 = 1286962.6 tonnes.

## CONCLUSION

Geophysical survey has been conducted in Ogan to quantify building sand deposits. Eleven VES were carried out with resistivity curves obtained showing six geoelectric layers. The survey shows that from third layer down to the fifth layer is sand indicating that considerable quantity of sand can be mined in the area. The result obtained was very reliable when compared with the driller's log obtained from the community. The reserve of the building sand deposit within the area of study is estimated to be approximately 1286962.6 tonnes while the mass of overburden is 233597.2 tonnes. The result shows that the building sand deposits can be mined economically for domestic and building purposes. Results show that there may be building sand deposits beyond the area studied. Further investigation is highly recommended to study building sand deposit beyond the surveyed areas.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We wish to express our profound gratitude and thanks to the final year students of 2013/2014 academic session for the field work carried out where the data were collected for this research.

## REFERENCES

Afolabi, O., Olufemi, M.O., Olagunyi, A.O and Afolayan, J.F. (2004). Resource Qunaitification of Kaolin deposit using the Electrical Resistivity Method – Case study from Ikere Ekiti, south west Nigeria. Ife Journal of Science, Vol. 6 No. 1 pp. 35-40.

Alexander, G.R and Hansen, E.A. (1983). Sand sediment in a Michigan Trout stream. Part 2. Effects of reducing bedload on a trout population. North America Journal of Fisheries Management 3: 365- 372.

Basher, B.A and Adebayo, A.A (2002). Seasonal variations in water quality and occurrence of water borne diseases in Yola Area, Nigeria. Journal of Environmental Sciences. 6: 26-32.

Bisdorf, R.J (1985). Electrical techniques for engineering applications. Bulletins of the Association of Engineering Geologists. Vol. XXII, No. 4 pp 96-668.

Egbai, J.C (2011). Vertical Electrical Sounding for the investigation of kaolin deposits in Ozanogogo Area of Ika South Local Govt. Area of Delta State. Journal of Emerging Trends in Engineering and Applied Sciences (JETEAS) 2(1): 147-151.

Egbai, J.C (2013). Kaolin Quantification in Nkwu-Nzu and Ubulu-Uku using Electrical Resistivity Method. IJRRAS. Vol. 14, 3 pp. 692-701.

Lucius, J.E and Bisdorf, R.J. (1995). Sult of geophysical investigations near the Norman, Oklahoma, Municipal landfill. US Geological Survey, Open File report 93-524.

Martin, Y. (2003). Evaluation of bed load transport formula using field evidence from the vedder River, British Columbia. Journal of Geomorphology. 53: 75-95.

Vander Velpen, B.P.A (1988). Resist Version 1.0 MSc Research Project ITC, Deft Netherlands.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage: <u>http://www.iiste.org</u>

# **CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS**

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

**Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page:** <u>http://www.iiste.org/journals/</u> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

# **MORE RESOURCES**

Book publication information: http://www.iiste.org/book/

Academic conference: http://www.iiste.org/conference/upcoming-conferences-call-for-paper/

# **IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners**

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digtial Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

